
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
14 July 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Virginia Hawkins 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8544 
E&S.comm@wales.gov.uk  

Name  
Deputy Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8026 
Name@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Energy - Scoping paper and draft terms of reference  
(Pages 1 - 5) 

3. Environment and Sustainability  Committee - Ways of Working  
(Pages 6 - 10) 

4. Petitions:  P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales 
& P-04-324 Say No to TAN 8 – Windfarms and High Voltage  (Pages 11 - 
31) 

5. Environment and Sustainability Committee remit - European 
Context   

Public Document Pack



Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

E&S(4)-02-11 : Paper 1 

Energy inquiry – scoping paper and terms of reference 

 
1. At its meeting on 6 July 2011, the Committee agreed to undertake an 

inquiry into issues surrounding the devolution of energy policy in Wales. 
 
2. A paper suggesting the scope and terms of reference for the inquiry is 

attached at Annex A. 
 

3. The Committee is likely to have a series of time constrained activities to 
undertake in the autumn term (e.g. budget scrutiny, reforms to the 
Common Agricultural Policy and possibly Welsh Government legislation to 
consider, all of which will be time critical). The suggested scope of the 
inquiry focuses, therefore, on key strategic issues relating to energy policy 
in Wales and its relationship to UK Government energy policy.   

 
4. Members are invited to discuss the scope of the inquiry and agree terms 

of reference. 

 

 

Committee Service 

July 2011

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Scoping paper for inquiry into energy policy and planning 

 

 

 

Date of paper: 14 July 2011 

 

 

 

 

Introduction 

At its meeting on 6 July 2011, the C
[...]
d

 b
y
 M

a
jo

r 
In

fr
a

st
ru

ct
u

re
  

  
  

  
  

 P
la

n
n

in
g

 U
n

it
 w

it
h

in
 t

h
e

 P
la

n
n

in
g

 

  
  

  
  

 I
n

sp
e

ct
o

ra
te

 

Page 9



 

 

  

Page 10



Y Pwyllgor Deisebau 
 
Petitions Committee  
 

  

 
 
 
Lord Dafydd Elis-Thomas, Chair 
Environment and Sustainability 
Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA  
 
 

  
 
  

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA 

 
Our ref: P-03-273/P-04-324 

 
12 July 2011 

Dear Dafydd, 

 

Petitions: P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales 

P-04-324 Say No to TAN 8 – Windfarms and High Voltage 

 

The Petitions Committee has been considering two petitions about Welsh 

Government planning guidance and policy as it relates to wind energy and the 

impact on local communities and infrastructure:  

 

P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 
to issue guidance to Local Planning Authorities to ensure that communities 
are properly consulted on wind farm developments, that impact on road 
infrastructure is properly assessed and that the broader effects of traffic 
disruption on sectors such as tourism are properly considered before any 
development is approved to take place.  We believe the only way this can be 
properly concluded is by way of a public inquiry. 

P-04-324 Say No to TAN 8 

The Welsh Assembly Government Technical Advice Note (TAN) 8:- Planning 

for Renewable Energy (2005) document provides advice and guidelines which 

without doubt result in the desecration of our beautiful Mid-Wales 

Countryside.  Following these guidelines, will spoil our beautiful landscape, 

increase health risk from electro-magnetic radiation, damage tourism which 

is one of the main employment sectors, devalue properties and cause major 

environmental damage. 

  

!"#$%&'()'**+$,-&

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



When the technica
[...]
)8,)&)+&;+,/*=%6&+((+6)<,*)*%/&:+6&6%=<;*,9&%,%693&2*../&

)$6+<9$&%,%693&%::*;*%,;3&*1(6+5%1%,)j&

k& Z,& )$%& 6%/*=%,)*8.& /%;)+6>&7%&%/)*18)%& )$8)& )$%6%& */& /;+(%& :+6& 8&!VU&6%=<;)*+,& *,&$%8)&

;+,/<1()*+,& )+& ?T?T& )$6+<9$& 2<*.=*,9/& :826*;& 1%8/<6%/>& 2+*.%6& 6%(.8;%1%,)& 8,=&

2%$85*+68.&1%8/<6%/"&

k& h<6& 8,8.3/*/& 8./+& /<99%/)/& )$8)& )$%6%& */& /;+(%& :+6& 8& !VU& 6%=<;)*+,& *,& %.%;)6*;*)3&

;+,/<1()*+,&)$6+<9$&)$%&(<6;$8/%&8,=&</%&+:&1+6%&%::*;*%,)&8((.*8,;%/"P&

!@"!&#$%& )7+&(+.*;*%/&82+5%& *:& *1(.%1%,)%=&$85%& )$%&(+)%,)*8.& )+&2++/)& )$%&%;+,+13&(6+5*=%&&&

.+,9')%61&%1(.+31%,)& 8,=&(6+5*=%& %,%693& /85*,9/>&7%&7+<.=& 6%8(& )$%& 2%,%:*)/& :+6&18,3&

3%86/" &&&&&&&&

!A"'#$%6%& 86%& 8./+& (+)%,)*8..3& $<9%& %,%693& %::*;*%,;3& /85*,9/& )+& 2%& 18=%& *,& 18,<:8;)<6*,9&&&&&&&&
*,=</)63>&2</*,%//>&;+11%6;%&8,=&(<2.*;&/%;)+6&1<;$&+:&*)&%1(.+3*,9&)$%&.8)%/)&1+,*)+6*,9&

8,=&;+,)6+.&%W<*(1%,)&)+9%)$%6&7*)$&*1(6+5%=&*,/<.8)*+,&

!["& &-%&$85%&%,5*6+,1%,)8.&8,=&%,%693& *//<%/"&-%&/$+<.=&$85%&8& :<..&8,=&+(%,&=%28)%&82+<)&

)$%/%& *//<%/& ;+,/*=%6*,9& 8..& )$%& :8;)/& X8)*+,8..3& 7%& $85%& 8.6%8=3& 8;$*%5%=& !CU& Mh?&

6%=<;)*+,&GSQMM&?TTCH&8,=&*1(.%1%,)*,9&)$%&82+5%&1%8/<6%/&7+<.=&%,/<6%&7%&;+<.=&/)*..&

1%%)&+<6&Mh?&6%=<;)*+,&;+11*)1%,)/&7$*./)&2%*,9&82.%&)+&)8J%&8&1+6%&;+,/*=%6%=&8((6+8;$&

)+&6%,%782.%&%,%693"&

How can destruction of our local environment be saving the planet? 

l+$,&S83>&&

M$8*618,&E86J*,/+,P/&ga&F+,)9+1%63/$*6%&e68,;$>&&

& G0;J,+7.%=9%1%,)&)+&4863&L78*,%&:+6&8..&$*/&$%.(H&

&

&

Page 31


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Energy - Scoping paper and draft terms of reference
	3 Environment and Sustainability  Committee - Ways of Working
	4 Petitions:  P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales & P-04-324 Say No to TAN 8 Œ Windfarms and High Voltage



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 14 july 2011 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 09:55 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_700000_14_07_2011&t=0 /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans

Russell George

Vaughan Gething

Llyr Huws Gruffydd

Julie James

William Powell

David Rees

Antoinette Sandbach

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Gregg Jones (Researcher)

1. Apologies and substitutions
1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions.

2. Inquiry into Energy - Scoping paper and draft terms of reference
2.1 The Committee voted on the proposal that its first inquiry would be on Energy.
The vote was 8 for the proposal, 1 against and 1 Member did not vote.

2.2 The Committee considered the draft terms of reference and discussed some

amendments.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_14_07_2011&t=0

2.3 The Committee agreed that revised draft terms of reference should be circulated
for Members’ agreement by email.

3. Environment and Sustainability Committee - Ways of Working
3.1 The Committee voted on a proposal to establish two task and finish groups; one to
consider the Common Agriculture Policy and the other to consider the Common
Fisheries Policy. The vote was 5 for the proposal, 4 against and 1 Member did not vote

3.2 The Committee agreed that Members’ would notify the Clerk of their preferences
regarding membership of the task and finish groups.

4. Petitions: P-03-273 Transportation of wind turbines in Mid Wales

& P-04-324 Say No to TAN 8 - Windfarms and High Voltage
4.1 The Committee considered the petitions and agreed that they should be
incorporated into its inquiry into Energy.

4.2 The Chair would formally respond to the Chair of the Petitions Committee.

5. Environment and Sustainability Committee remit - European

Context
5.1 The Committee heard from Gregg Jones from the Research Service in Brussels
about his role and how he could assist its work.

Transcript
To view the meeting transcript, click here.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

